

No. 23-926

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE
AFFORDABLE CARE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID CHIU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN
FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE, AND THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave
New York, NY 20017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

ABIGAIL E. SMITH
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St., Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
abby.smith@thefire.org

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION V. BONTA</i> CONTROLS AND EXACTING SCRUTINY MUST BE APPLIED TO DONOR DISCLOSURE.	7
A. <i>AFPF</i> Held that Exacting Scrutiny is the Proper Standard for Compelled Disclosure of Donor Information.....	8
B. <i>AFPF</i> Was Not Limited to Charities, But Relied Heavily on Political Advocacy Disclosure Precedent.....	9
C. Exacting Scrutiny Requires Narrow Tailoring.....	11
D. The First Circuit’s <i>Gaspee</i> Opinion Misapplied <i>AFPF</i> and Does Not Control Here.....	13
II. DISCLAIMER REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO BALLOT INITIATIVES THAT DISPLACE POLITICAL SPEECH RAISE ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO STOP THE SPREADING MISAPPLICATION OF <i>AFPF V. BONTA</i>	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	19
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 23
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Meyer</i> , No. CV-23-00470, 2024 WL 1195467, (D. Ariz. Mar. 20, 2024)	24
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (per curiam)	14, 19, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 15, 18, 22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	9

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14, 20
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)	5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	20
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 462 (1958)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	19, 20, 22

<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (2023)	6, 7, 8, 12, 23, 24
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	19
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	22, 23
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
